AN ORDINANCE ACCEPTING THE ANNEXATION **OF**CERTAIN **LANDS** TO THE CITY OF CONWAY, ARKANSAS; DIECLARING AN EMERGENCY; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES

NOW, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CONWAY, ARKANSAS:

A part of the SW 1/4, SE 1/4, Section 4, Township 5 North, Range 14 West, Faulkner County, Arkansas, more particularly described as beginning at the Southeast corner of said SW 1/4, SE 1/4; thence S-89-42-37-W along the South line of said SW 1/4, SE 1/4, 1313.71' to the Southwest corner of said SW 114, SE 114; thence N-0-17-59-E along the West line of said SW 114, SE 1/4, 825.03'; thence leaving said West line N-89-48-44-E, 1317.18' to the East line of said SW 1/4 SE 1/4; thence S-0-32-35-W along said East line 822.73' to the point of beginning, containing 24.88 acres, more or less.

and that said above described lands and territory be, and the same hereby are, declared to be a part of the City of Conway, Faulkner County, Arkansas, and shall be zoned A-1.

SECTION 2: From and after this date, the inhabitants residing within and upon the hereinabove described lands and territory shall have and enjoy all the rights and privileges of, and be subject to all the laws, rules, ordinances, limitations, and regulations imposed upon the inhabitants within the original limits of said City of Conway, Arkansas, and for voting purposes, said lands are hereby assigned to and designated as a part of Ward ______. of the City of Conway, Arkansas.

(Ordinance O-98-<u>///</u>)

SECTION 3: It is hereby ascertained and declared that it is necessary for the protection and preservation of the public health and safety that the foregoing ordinance be passed and adopted; that an emergency exists; that this ordinance shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

PASSED this // to day of Mulanches, 1998.

APPRØVED:

MAYOR

ATTEST:

CITY CLERK